6.3.3 Justifiability

6.3.3.1 Costs per hour

To help analyse whether costs are reasonable, Figure 11 shows total cost per hour billed, along with
expenditure type. Note that support and overheads costs make up the programme charge component
of the fee. Figure 11 then indexes the cost per hour to the 2019/20 year (the earliest year data about
hours is readily available). Indexing allows us to see how much costs per hour have changed since
2019/20 and to compare this to other cost indexes to see whether MPI cost increases are out of line
with, for example, cost increases by private veterinary services.

Appendix F provides detail about the comparator price indexes. For Establishments, the best
comparator appears to be the producer price index (PPI) veterinary services. As covered in Appendix
C, forecasts of this index are not available, but two scenarios are included: one where inflation in the
PPI veterinary services index is 75% higher than the consumers price index (CPI) and one where it is
50% higher.

Figure 11: Costs per hour and comparator price and cost indexes

 Actual Forecast

 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28

Costs per hour

Total cost $108.17 $107.13 $118.47 $129.10 $136.88 $138.08 $146.08 $151.55 $157.65

Personnel $73.74 $75.32 $80.68 $88.53 $91.91 $92.83 $98.67 $102.63 $107.15

Travel $1.31 $0.55 $1.05 $2.10 $2.90 $2.15 $2.22 $2.27 $2.32

Other $3.57 $2.62 $2.30 $2.85 $3.57 $3.73 $3.85 $3.95 $4.03

Support $14.74 $13.80 $15.50 $15.23 $16.06 $15.68 $16.62 $17.26 $17.98

Overheads $14.82 $14.83 $18.82 $20.40 $22.44 $25.74 $26.91 $27.73 $28.57

Total cost
excluding
overheads

$93.35 $92.30 $99.66 $108.70 $114.44 $112.34 $119.17 $123.82 $129.08

Change since
2019/20

Total cost 0.0% -1.0% +9.5% +19.4% +26.5% +27.7% +35.1% +40.1% +45.7%

Personnel 0.0% +2.2% +9.4% +20.1% +24.6% +25.9% +33.8% +39.2% +45.3%

Travel 0.0% -58.0% -19.8% +59.9% +120.5% +63.3% +69.0% +73.0% +76.7%

Other 0.0% -26.5% -35.6% -20.3% -0.0% +4.3% +7.9% +10.5% +12.8%

Support 0.0% -6.4% +5.2% +3.3% +9.0% +6.4% +12.8% +17.1% +22.0%

Overheads 0.0% +0.1% +27.0% +37.7% +51.5% +73.7% +81.6% +87.2% +92.8%

Total cost
excluding
overheads

0.0% -1.1% +6.8% +16.4% +22.6% +20.3% +27.7% +32.6% +38.3%

451pazu5z8 2025-04-10 13:18:53

Proa
cti

ve
ly

rel
ea

se
d

24 • Annual Review 2025: Proposed changes to MPI’s cost recovery settings Ministry for Primary Industries

 Actual Forecast

 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28

Comparator
price and cost
indexes

CPI 0.0% +1.5% +8.0% +15.5% +20.5% +23.2% +25.9% +28.5% +31.0%

MPI cost index 0.0% +1.5% +4.7% +9.1% +14.1%

CPI veterinary
services |
forecast 75%
higher than CPI

0.0% +4.4% +13.0% +24.3% +32.8% +38.1% +43.4% +48.4% +53.6%

CPI veterinary
services |
forecast 50%
higher than CPI

0.0% +4.4% +13.0% +24.3% +32.8% +37.3% +41.9% +46.1% +50.5%

PPI veterinary
services |
forecast 75%
higher than CPI

0.0% +3.6% +9.5% +18.2% +24.8% +29.7% +34.7% +39.4% +44.3%

PPI veterinary
services |
forecast 50%
higher than CPI

0.0% +3.6% +9.5% +18.2% +24.8% +29.0% +33.3% +37.3% +41.4%

451pazu5z8 2025-04-10 13:18:53

Proa
cti

ve
ly

rel
ea

se
d

Ministry for Primary Industries  Annual Review 2025: Proposed changes to MPI’s cost recovery settings • 25

6.3.3.2 Personnel costs

From the section above we have determined that the main contributors to the deficits are personnel costs and overhead costs so we start with these.

Personnel costs are forecast to have increased by 45.3% by 2027/28. Personnel costs are a factor of salaries and the number of staff.19

Figure 12 sets out vet salaries over time. There has been a recent increase in vet salaries which is expected to continue through the forecast period, but this only